
 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors C. Forrest (Chair), Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Dent, Fox and Woodward (for 

attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(for information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 
23rd October 2023 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
11th October 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 4 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters.   

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 
5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (SIX HILLS ROAD WALTON ON 

THE WOLDS) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 
 

5 - 23 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources. 
  

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN 
LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 
 

24 - 50 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources. 
  

PROCEDURE 
  
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
  
(a)        The Head of Governance and Human Resources or his/her representative will 

introduce the report before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will 
include written statements by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Growth 
and the objector(s)). 

  
(b)        The Head of Planning and Growth or his/her representative will present his/her 

case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
  

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

  
(c)         The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
  
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Growth or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
  
(d)        Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
  
(e)        The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Governance 

and Human Resources or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide 
whether or not the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without 
modifications. 

  
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

  
  
  
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 21st 
August 2023 

Published – 23rd August 2023 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
21ST AUGUST 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor C. Forrest) 
 Councillors Ashcroft, Dent, Fox and Woodward 
  
 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 

Contracts 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Bradshaw 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th July 2023 were received 
and noted. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

11. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

12. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (JUBILEE WALK GI CORRIDOR - TICKOW LANE TO 
ROCKINGHAM CLOSE, SHEPSHED) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
Councillor Fox arrived at the meeting at 5.09pm. Time was taken to ensure that she 
was aware of information already presented to the Committee.  
  
Considered, a report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources setting out 
details of the Tree Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received 
to the Order and the comments of the Head of Planning and Growth on the issues 
raised by the objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Planning and Growth’s representative attended the meeting to put 
forward his case and answer the Committee’s questions. The objector did not attend 
the meeting. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 21st 
August 2023 

Published – 23rd August 2023 

 

The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Jubilee Walk GI Corridor - Tickow Lane 
to Rockingham Close, Shepshed) Tree Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed. 
  
Reason 
  
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

Page 4



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
23RD OCTOBER 2023 

 
Report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources 

 
BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (SIX HILLS ROAD WALTON ON THE 
WOLDS) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 
 
The above order relates to a group of trees G1 (10 Ash, 4 Horse Chestnut)  
situated at Six Hills Road, Walton on the Wolds. 
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Growth considers that the trees make a 
significant contribution to the visual amenity and biodiversity of the area, 
stating that the group of trees comprise 10 early mature Ash and 4 early 
mature Horse Chestnut at the entrance to the village of Walton on the Wolds, 
on the south side of Six Hills Road. The trees form the frontage of number 16 
Six Hills Road, fall within the Walton on the Wolds Conservation area and 
have been recently subject to a felling application to the Forestry Commission.  
Therefore, he considered it appropriate to ensure that the trees are properly 
protected and retained in a satisfactory manner through the making of this 
Tree Preservation Order. 

Therefore, an Order was made on 7th July 2023 to provisionally protect the 
trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An objection to the Order was received from the owner of the site, Walton Free 
Range Farms Ltd (Mr Simon Richardson). 
 
A copy of the objection is attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Growth’s comments on the issues raised in the 
objection are attached at Annex 3. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the objector and the 
comments of the Head of Planning and Growth in accordance with the 
procedure set out and to determine whether or not the Tree Preservation Order 
should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modification. 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Laura Strong 

Democratic Services Officer 
    01509 634734 
    laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk     

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk


Page 6

lauras
Text Box
ANNEX 1



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



 

31st July 2023  

 

Objection to Provisional Tree Preservation Order  

 

Walton Free Range Farms Limited is objecting to the provisional Tree preservation order dated 7th July 2023 by 

Charnwood Borough Council  

1: The group of trees specified DO NOT fall within the conservation area of Walton Parish Council. Information 

obtained from Charnwood Borough Councils Interactive Map was obtained and checked prior to submitting a tree 

felling application and quite clearly shows the defined area as conservation hatched green. The trees in question 

do not fall within this area. 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 10

lauras_1
Text Box
ANNEX 2



 

 

2. The ownership of the trees and land belongs to Walton Free Range Farms Limited and is no way shown on the 

deeds of No.16 Six Hills Road as frontage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

3. There 3 Ash Trees that have suffered Ash Die back and 2 more which to appear to have contracted the disease  

 

 

4. Restocking of the area was specified within the tree felling application  

Replant felled area 

100% of area 

1100 stems per ha (av. 3 x 3m spacing) 

Field maple, 30%; hazel, 30%; crab apple and hawthorn (15% each); mixed broadleaves, 10% eg sallow, grey willow 

 

5. The application to the Forestry Commission was deemed valid and placed on the public registry on Tuesday 9 

May 2023 with Charnwood and other parties being notified on the same day. The 28 day consultation period 

ended on Tuesd
[...]
continuous with hedgerows along Six Hills Road and helps to 

define its rural character upon entering the village of Walton in the Wolds. It also performs an important role 

in screening development at 16 Six Hills Road. In addition to the screening provided by these trees the 

previous consent for the site required additional native planting immediately to the south of group G1. This 

also reflects the landscaping proposals under consideration as part of the current planning application 

(P/23/0458/2). The landscaping plan is appended to this report. 

 

1.3  Condition of the trees 

One ash tree which forms part of the group but has been excluded from the order is dead. The FC officer 

report (Appendix 1) notes that “some of the sub-dom ash are weak or in decline” but records no signs of 

disease. Overall the stand is in at least fair condition. At the time of survey they had healthy looking crowns 

and no obvious structural weaknesses. The trees are at an early mature stage and can reasonably be 

expected to make a significant contribution to the visual amenity of Six Hills Road for many years. 

 

 

Page 13

lauras_2
Text Box
ANNEX 3



2.0  The Objection to the Order 

One objection has been received to the order and it makes 5 main points, as follows: 

1. That the tree group G1 does not fall within the Walton conservation Area 

2. That the land in the area shown by group G1 is owned by Walton Free Range Eggs and not 16 Six 

Hills Road 

3. That the trees have suffered ash dieback 

4. That restocking was specified in the felling licence application 

5. That the order was made after the 28-day felling licence consultation period had already expired 

3.0 Responses to the Objections 

Considering each element of the objection in turn: 

1. Figure 1 shows the boundary of Walton Conservation Area in relation to tree group G1 and clearly 

shows that the group is partly within the conservation area. It is also the view of the FC officer that the tre
[...]
D SHX Text_104
75.75

AutoCAD SHX Text_105
76.70

AutoCAD SHX Text_106
78.49

AutoCAD SHX Text_107
78.40

AutoCAD SHX Text_108
78.39

AutoCAD SHX Text_109
77.11

AutoCAD SHX Text_110
76.73

AutoCAD SHX Text_111
74.67

AutoCAD SHX Text_112
74.07

AutoCAD SHX Text_113
78.30

AutoCAD SHX Text_114
76.94

AutoCAD SHX Text_115
76.23

AutoCAD SHX Text_116
73.32

AutoCAD SHX Text_117
FFL - 78.58

AutoCAD SHX Text_118
planting

AutoCAD SHX Text_119
existing steps to be removed as shown - proposed steps in line with original planning approval

AutoCAD SHX Text_120
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_121
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_122
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_123
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_124
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_125
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_126
Ridg

AutoCAD SHX Text_127
DPC

AutoCAD SHX Text_128
DPC

AutoCAD SHX Text_129
DPC

AutoCAD SHX Text_130
FL

AutoCAD SHX Text_131
FL

AutoCAD SHX Text_132
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_133
Post

AutoCAD SHX Text_134
Post

AutoCAD SHX Text_135
Post

AutoCAD SHX Text_136
81.35

AutoCAD SHX Text_137
81.33

AutoCAD SHX Text_138
83.74

AutoCAD SHX Text_139
80.39

AutoCAD SHX Text_140
80.39

AutoCAD SHX Text_141
83.74

AutoCAD SHX Text_142
78.55

AutoCAD SHX Text_143
78.55

AutoCAD SHX Text_144
78.58

AutoCAD SHX Text_145
78.56

AutoCAD SHX Text_146
78.58



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
23RD OCTOBER 2023 

 
Report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources 

 
BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 
 
The above order relates to individual trees (T1 – T23) and groups of trees (G1 
– G4) as detailed in the order and situated on Bradgate Road, Newtown 
Linford. 
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Growth considers that the trees make a 
significant contribution to the visual amenity, character and appearance of 
Newtown Linford.  The Council received a S211 notice of intention to carry out 
works to an oak at a property on Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford. On 
examination, the property was outside of the Conservation Area and the tree 
was therefore without any formal protection.  The works have since been 
carried out following confirmation that the tree was not protected.  The 
Council’s Senior Landscape Officer subsequently reviewed all significant trees 
along the road outside of the Conservation Area. A number of the trees have 
received poor level of works which have disfigured them. They include ash, 
oak, maple, cherry plum, flowering cherry, deodor cedar, beech, willow, pine, 
magnolia and yew. The trees are all in fair to good physiological condition.  
Therefore, the Head of Planning and Growth considered it prudent to create a 
Tree Preservation Order covering the majority of significant trees along this 
approach into Newtown Linford, to ensure that the trees are properly 
protected and retained in a satisfactory manner.  Young, poor or 
compromised trees were not included. 

Therefore, an Order was made on 5th May 2023 to provisionally protect the 
trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
Objections to the Order were received as follows: 
 
A. From No. 484a  - A representation stated on the returned Statement of 

Information “Tree (T9) hangs over a private drive restricting vehicle 
access, pruned back most years, the tree is now unbalanced, please 
reconsider”. 

B. From No. 482 – A representation that the Tree (T10) belongs to the 
neighbour.  It does not confirm the number of the neighbour’s property 
(states next door and illustrates on plan), likely 484 and that property has 
not been notified of the order. 

C. From No. 480a – A representation that the Tree (T12) was cut down in 
October 2022 with evidence of the payment for that work.  A phone call 
was also received immediately after serving the order to that effect. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



D. From No. 470 – A representation that group of trees (G3) described on 
the Order as 1 monkey puzzle, 3 yew is in fact 1 monkey puzzle but no 
yew. 

E. From No. 400 – A representation stated on the returned Statement of 
Information that the Tree (T23) already has a TPO on it served in 2020. 

 
Copies of the objections are attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Growth’s comments on the issues raised in the 
objections are attached at Annex 3. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the objector and the 
comments of the Head of Planning and Growth in accordance with the 
procedure set out and to determine whether or not the Tree Preservation Order 
should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modification. 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Laura Strong 

Democratic Services Officer 
    01509 634734 
    laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk     

Page 25

mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk


Page 26

lauras_3
Text Box
ANNEX 1



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33

lauras_4
Text Box
ANNEX 2

lauras_5
Text Box
A. Rep from 484a (Tree T9)



Page 34

lauras_6
Pencil



Page 35

lauras_7
Text Box
B. Rep from 482 (Tree T10 not 482)



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

lauras_8
Text Box
C. Rep from 480a (Tree T12 removed previously)



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41

lauras_9
Pencil

lauras_10
Text Box
D. Rep from 470 (Group G3 just 1 monkey puzzle)



Page 42



Page 43

lauras_11
Text Box
E. Rep from 400 (Tree T23 already protected)



Page 44

lauras_12
Pencil



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND GROWTH    ANNEX 3 

APPEALS AND REVIEW COMMITTEE  23rd October 2023 

BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (Bradgate Road Newtown Linford) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2023 – PROVISIONAL 

 

1.1 Background 
 
We received a S211 Notice  P/23/0361/2 of intention to carry out works to an oak 
at 482 Bradgate Road - crown lift to 5 meters over carriage way and balance 
canopy. Then undertake a 2.5 meter crown reduction -   from a tree surgeon. On 
examination the property actually lies outside of the Conservation Area and is 
therefore without any formal protection. I withdrew the notice on 4 April 2023 and 
informed the agent that the property lies outside the Conservation Area. The 
works are only partially appropriate with intention to crown reduce not necessary 
or advisable.  The works have been carried out following my confirmation that the 
tree was not protected. 
 
It is therefore prudent to create a TPO covering the majority of significant trees 
along the approach into Newtown Linford.  
 
Reason 
To ensure the trees, make a significant contribution to the visual amenity, 
character and appearance of Newtown Linford are properly protected and retained 
in a satisfactory manner.    
 
1.2 The Site 

The site is the front gardens of properties along the south side of Bradgate Road, 
Newtown Linford, from the edge of the conservation area to the parish 
boundary. 
 
1.3  Condition of the tree 

 

2.0  The Objections to the Order 

The Council has received representations regarding the trees that are included in 
the order as follows: 

 

The Council subsequently reviewed all significant trees along the road outside of 
the Conservation Area. A number of the trees have received poor level of works 
which have disfigured them. There are ash, oak, maple, cherry plum, flowering 
cherry, deodor cedar, beech, willow, pine, magnolia  and yew. The trees are all in 
fair to good phsyiological condition. I have not included young, poor or 
compromised trees.

Page 45



A. From No. 484a  - A representation stated on the returned Statement of 
Information “Tree (T9) hangs over a private drive restricting vehicle 
access, pruned back most years, the tree is now unbalanced, please 
reconsider”. 

B. From No. 482 – A representation that the Tree (T10) belongs to his 
neighbour.  It does not confirm the number of the neighbour (just states 
next door and illustrates on plan), but likely 484 and that property has not 
been notified. 

C. From No. 480a – A representation that the Tree (T12) was cut down in 
October 2022 with evidence of the payment for that work.  Also received, 
a phone call immediately after serving the order to that effect. 

D. From No. 470 – A representation that group of trees (G3) described on 
the Order as 1 monkey puzzle, 3 yew is in fact 1 monkey puzzle but no 
yew. 

E. From No. 400 – A representation that the Tree (T23) already has a TPO 
on it served in 2020. 

No other representations have been made in relation to the Order. 

 
3.0 Response to the Objections 

A.  For the Committee to decide whether the Tree T9 is of sufficient amenity 
value to be retained in the order. (Photos contain within the appendix) 

B: Recommend remove T10 from the order as the owner has not been notified of 
the serving of the Provisional Order on the Flowering Cherry Tree within their 
property boundary. 

C: Recommend remove T12 from the order as it was no longer in existence 
when the order was served. 

D: Recommend amend G3 to an individual tree (T24 – Monkey Puzzle), as the 
other three trees included within the property boundary of No.470 Bradgate 
Road have been inaccurately identified. 

E: The Council does not have a record of T23 located within the property 
boundary of No.400 Bradgate Road being included in a previously served TPO. 
Therefore, recommend that T23 should be retained in the confirmed order as 
there is no objection to its protection.   

  

4.0  Conclusion  

Page 46



Removing the Order by failing to confirm it at this Appeals and Reviews 
Committee would mean the trees would not be protected.  

The Committee is therefore recommended to confirm the Order with 
modifications, see section 3 above. 

 

  

Contact Officer: 

Mark Fennell 

Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 

trees@charnwood.gov.uk   

 

 

APPENDIX A - Photographs of Tree T9 to assist Committee in deciding whether it is of 
sufficient amenity value to be retained in the Order.   

 

Page 47

mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk


Page 48

lauras_13
Text Box
APPENDIX A 



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (Six Hills Road Walton on the Wolds) Tree Preservation Order 2023
	Annex 01 TPO Six Hills Road Walton on the Wolds
	Annex 02 Objection Six Hills Road Walton on the Wolds
	Annex 03 Head of Planning and Growth Report
	annex 4 report -Walton on the Wolds Six Hills Rd.pdf (p.1-7)
	Consultation - maps.pdf (p.8-9)
	Consultation - felling.pdf (p.10)
	Consultation - basic details.pdf (p.11)
	Landscaping for 23-0458.pdf (p.12)


	6 Borough of Charnwood (Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2023
	Item 06 Annex 1 TPO
	A. Rep from 484a (Tree T9)
	B. Rep from 482 (Tree T10 not 482)
	C. Rep from 480a (Tree T12 removed previously)
	D. Rep from 470 (Group G3 just 1 monkey puzzle)
	E. Rep from 400 (Tree T23 already protected by TPO)
	Annex 3 Head of Planning and Growth (Bradgate Road Newtown Linford)
	APP A to Annex C (Photos T9)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 23rd 
October 2023 

Published – 27th October 2023 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
23RD OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:   
 Councillors C. Forrest, Dent, Fox, Woodward and 

Worrall 
  

Mr Scrine (item 6) 
 

 Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Ecological Officer 
Locum Solicitor 

 Democratic Services Manager 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Bradshaw 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

13. CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Woodward be appointed Chair for the meeting, as 
Councillor C. Forrest was late arriving.   
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st August 2023 were received 
and noted. 
 

15. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

16. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

17. AGENDA VARIANCE  
 
RESOLVED that item 6 be considered prior to item 5 on the agenda, to enable the 
item for which objectors were present to be considered first. 
 

18. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 23rd 
October 2023 

Published – 27th October 2023 

 

Councillor C. Forrest arrived at the meeting at 5.40pm and did not take part in the 
consideration of this item. 
  
Considered, a report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources setting out 
details of the Tree Preservation Order served on the above site, the objections 
received to the Order and the comments of the Head of Planning and Growth on the 
issues raised by the objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Planning and Growth’s representative attended the meeting to put 
forward his case and answer the Committee’s questions.  The following objector also 
attended the meeting: 
  
Mr Christopher Scrine participated and put forward his concerns about Group G3 
(Representation D). The objector also circulated additional papers at the meeting in 
support of his case (copies retained for the record). 
  
The Chair also read out a written submission from Mr and Mrs Cooper in respect of 
Tree T9 (Representation A) as they were unable to attend the meeting. 
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) Tree 
Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed with modification as follows: 
  
Tree 10 – be removed from the order 
Tree 12 – be removed from the order 
Group of trees (G3) be amended to only an individual  tree (T24 – Monkey Puzzle)  
  
Reasons 
  
Having considered in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution the objections to the Order, the Committee considered that  
  
A.        Tree 9 was of sufficient amenity value to be retained in the order. 
B.        Tree 10 be removed from the order as the owner had not been notified of the 

serving of the Provisional Order on the Flowering Cherry Tree within their 
property boundary. 

C.        Tree 12 be removed from the order as it was no longer in existence when the 
order was served. 

D.        Group 3 be amended  to an individual tree (T24 – Monkey Puzzle), as the other 
three trees included within the property boundary of No.470 Bradgate Road had 
been inaccurately identified. 

E.        The Council did not have a record of T23 located within the property boundary of 
No.400 Bradgate Road being included in a previously served TPO. Therefore, 
recommend that T23 should be retained in the confirmed order as there is no 
objection to its protection. 

 



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 23rd 
October 2023 

Published – 27th October 2023 

 

19. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (SIX HILLS ROAD WALTON ON THE WOLDS) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources setting out 
details of the Tree Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received 
to the Order and the comments of the Head of Planning and Growth on the issues 
raised by the objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Planning and Growth’s representative attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions. The objector did not attend 
the meeting. 
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Six Hills Road Walton on the Wolds) 
Tree Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed. 
  
Reason 
  
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 


